Before the Public Utilities Commission of the State of Colorado

Decision No. R07-0198
Docket No. 06G-622CP

R07-0198Decision No. R07-0198
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF COLORADO

06G-622CPDOCKET NO. 06G-622CP
COLORADO PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION,  


Complainant,  

v.  

SUMMIT COUNTY TAXI SERVICE LLC,  


Respondent.  

recommended decision of 
administrative law Judge 
mana l. jennings-fader 
assessing Civil penalty  

Mailed Date:  March  8, 2007  

Appearances:

David A. Beckett, Esq., Assistant Attorney General, for Staff of the Colorado Public Utilities Commission; and 

Bob Woodring, pro se, for Respondent Summit County Taxi Service LLC.  

I. statement  
1. On November 9, 2006, Staff of the Public Utilities Commission (Staff) issued Civil Penalty Assessment Notice (CPAN) No. 811381 to Summit County Taxi Service LLC (Respondent).
  In the CPAN, Staff alleges that Respondent committed one violation of § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., or of Rule 4 Code of Colorado Regulations (CCR) 723-6-6202(a)(II) and one violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6103(a)(II)(A).  Staff seeks the maximum civil penalty amount (i.e., $1,200) for these two alleged violations.  

2. On November 30, 2006, the Commission issued its Order Setting Hearing and Notice of Hearing.  This Order scheduled a hearing on January 17, 2007.  

3. The hearing was held as scheduled on January 17, 2007.  Both parties were present and participated.  

4. As a preliminary matter, the Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) determined that Respondent could appear without counsel and that Mr. Bob Woodring, Respondent's manager, was authorized to appear on behalf of Respondent.
  Thus, Mr. Woodring represented Respondent at the hearing.  

5. Staff presented the testimony of Mr. John Opeka.
 Respondent presented the testimony of Mr. Timothy Gardner.
  Hearing Exhibits No. 1 through No. 4 were marked for identification and offered.  Hearing Exhibits No. 1, No. 2, and No. 4 were admitted into evidence.
  At the conclusion of the hearing, the ALJ closed the evidentiary record and took the matter under advisement.  

6. At the direction of the ALJ at the conclusion of the evidentiary hearing, Staff filed a Statement on Legal Issues.
  Although provided an opportunity to do so, Respondent did not file a response.  
7. Pursuant to § 40-6-109, C.R.S., the record and exhibits of the proceeding together with a written recommended decision are transmitted to the Commission.  

II. findings of fact, discussion, and conclusion  
8. Respondent is a limited liability company.  It holds Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (CPCN) PUC No. 55714, which was issued in May, 2002.
  Its CPCN authorizes Respondent to provide  

transportation of passengers and their baggage, in taxi service, between all points in Summit County, State of Colorado, and from all points in Summit County to all points in the Counties of Clear Creek, Eagle, Grand, and Park, State of Colorado.  
Respondent is not authorized to provide passenger transportation to or from the City and County of Denver, including passenger transportation which originates or terminates at Denver International Airport.
  

9. By virtue of its holding the CPCN, Respondent is a "common carrier" and, thus, is a "regulated intrastate carrier," as those terms are defined in Rules 4 CCR 723-6-6001(d) and 6001(ddd).  
10. Staff served the CPAN by certified mail, return receipt requested.  Mr. Woodring signed the receipt on behalf of Respondent.  Respondent does not dispute either service or receipt of the CPAN.  

11. Respondent does not challenge the Commission’s jurisdiction, and the facts establish the Commission’s jurisdiction in this proceeding.  The Commission has subject matter jurisdiction over this case.  In addition, the Commission has personal jurisdiction over Respondent, which received the CPAN and which entered a general appearance at the hearing.  

12. The CPAN charged Respondent with (a) one violation § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S., or of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6202(a)(II) and (b) one violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6103(a)(II)(A).  The maximum civil penalty for these two violations is $1,200.  Hearing Exhibit No. 4.  

13. During the hearing, Staff withdrew the allegation that Respondent violated § 40-10-104(1), C.R.S.  Thus, the hearing focused on the alleged violations of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6202(a)(II)
 and of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6103(a)(II)(A).
  
The material facts are not in dispute.  

14. Respondent's name, as it appears on the CPCN, is Summit County Taxi Service LLC.  

15. In approximately January, 2006, Respondent's vehicles were marked with the name "Summit Taxi."  This is not Respondent's name as it appears on the CPCN.  

16. In January, 2006, Mr. Opeka spoke with Mr. Woodring, Respondent's manager, regarding the vehicle markings which are required by Commission rules.  In particular and as relevant here, Mr. Opeka informed Mr. Woodring that Respondent's vehicles must have Respondent's name, as it appears on the CPCN, on them.  Having received assurances from Mr. Woodring that the vehicles would be marked properly, Mr. Opeka took no further action at that time.  

17. From at least January, 2006 forward, Respondent was aware of (a) the need for vehicles to be marked and (b) the type of vehicle markings required by Commission rules.  

18. In late October, 2006, Mr. Opeka received a telephone call in which the caller informed him that Respondent was going to provide taxi service from Summit County to Denver International Airport (DIA).  The telephone call was made by a competitor of Respondent.  

19. In response to the telephone call, Mr. Opeka went to DIA on October 30, 2006.  At DIA Mr. Opeka saw a gray Ford van, Colorado license number 065-KOT, with "Summit Taxi" marked on both sides.  The markings did not comply with Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6103(a)(II)(A).  
20. Respondent has magnetic signs for the sides of its vehicles.  These signs have Respondent's full name on them.  On October 30, 2006 at DIA, Respondent's vehicle did not have on it any of these magnetic signs.  
21. In the vehicle was a passenger, with whom Mr. Opeka spoke.
  Respondent's taxi had picked up the passenger in Dillon, Colorado and had driven him to DIA for a charge of $195, which the passenger paid to the driver.  This transportation occurred over public highways and streets in Colorado.  

22. On October 30, 2006 at DIA, Mr. Opeka issued a written warning to the driver, which warning informed the driver of the violations.  Mr. Opeka later issued to Respondent the CPAN, which alleges the same violations.  

23. Timothy Gardner was the driver who took the passenger to DIA on October 30, 2006.  Mr. Gardner's first day of driving a taxi for Respondent was October 30, 2006, the day of the violations.  Respondent did not tell Mr. Gardner, prior to his beginning work on that first day, that he could not take passengers to DIA.  In addition, it appears that Respondent failed to give Mr. Gardner the magnetic signs which comply with the Commission rules.  
24. There is no evidence with respect to Respondent's prior history vis-à-vis providing taxi service outside its service territory.  

25. At the hearing, Respondent did not dispute that it violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6202(a)(II) and Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6103(a)(II)(A), as alleged in the CPAN.  Respondent stated that it was sorry about, and apologized for, the violations.  
26. Staff bears the burden of proof by a preponderance of the evidence.  Section 13-25-127(1), C.R.S.; Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1500.  In this case, Staff must prove, by a preponderance of the evidence, facts which establish that the alleged violations occurred and which support the amount of the civil penalty which it asks the Commission to impose.  Staff has met its burden of proof when the evidence, however slightly, tips in Staff's favor.  
27. Based on the undisputed record evidence, the ALJ finds that, on October 30, 2006, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6202(a)(II), in that it enlarged or varied the territory it was authorized to serve.  Specifically, Respondent provided taxi service to Denver International Airport, a destination which is outside the area which Respondent can serve pursuant to its CPCN.  The maximum civil penalty for this admitted violation is $1,100.  
28. Based on the undisputed record evidence, the ALJ finds that, on October 30, 2006, Respondent violated Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6103(a)(II)(A), in that the marking on its vehicle did not state Respondent's name as it appears in the CPCN.  The maximum civil penalty for this admitted violation is $100.  
29. The remaining issue to be decided is the amount of the civil penalty which the Commission should impose for these violations.  

With regard to the amount of the civil penalty to be imposed, Rule 4 CCR 723-1-1302(b), provides as follows:  

The Commission may impose a civil penalty, where provided by law, after considering evidence concerning the following factors:  

(I)
The nature, circumstances, and gravity of the violation;  

(II)
The degree of the respondent's culpability;  

(III)
The respondent's history of prior offenses;  

(IV)
The respondent's ability to pay;  

(V)
Any good faith efforts by the respondent in attempting to achieve compliance and to prevent future similar violations;  

(VI)
The effect on the respondent's ability to continue in business;  

(VII)
The size of the business of the respondent; and  

(VIII)
Such other factors as equity and fairness may require.  

The amount of the civil penalty to be imposed is discretionary with the Commission and is based on the evidentiary record.  
As indicated by the use of the word "and," these eight factors are cumulative.  The absence of proof as to any of these items is not fatal; the Commission simply determines the amount of the civil penalty based on the evidence produced.  On a case-by-case basis, the Commission balances and weighs the stated factors as it deems appropriate.  

30. In determining the amount of the civil penalty in this case, the ALJ began with the full range of options (i.e., from $0.01 to $1,200); then considered the evidence presented on the factors in aggravation and in mitigation; and finally tested the amount of the civil penalty against the purposes underlying all civil penalty assessments.  
Based on the record in this case, the ALJ finds that a civil penalty of $900 should be assessed in this case.  In making this determination, the ALJ considered the rules and their public safety and public welfare purposes; considered Commission guidance provided in previous civil penalty case decisions; considered the purposes served by civil penalties; considered the factors in aggravation; considered the factors in mitigation; and considered the range of civil penalty assessments found to be reasonable in other civil penalty cases.  

31. In aggravation, the ALJ considered Respondent's actual knowledge of the vehicle markings requirements.  In addition, the ALJ considered that the CPCN's purpose, at least in part, is to define Respondent's service territory for the protection of the traveling public
 and of other passenger carriers.
  
32. In mitigation, the ALJ considered that Respondent has magnetic signs which meet the requirements of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6103(a)(II)(A) and that those signs were not given to the driver on October 30, 2006 through apparent inadvertence.  In addition, the ALJ considered that the violation of Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6202(a)(II) occurred on the driver's first day and appeared to be the result of an inadvertent failure to inform the driver of the service territory boundaries.  Further, the ALJ considered the absence of evidence that Respondent has a prior history of ignoring its service territory boundaries.
  Finally, the ALJ considered Respondent's contrition.  
The ALJ finds that a civil penalty of $900 achieves the following purposes underlying civil penalty assessments:  (a) deterring future violations, whether by other similarly-situated carriers or by Respondent; (b) motivating Respondent to come into compliance with the law; and (c) punishing Respondent for its past behavior.  

33. Pursuant to § 40-6-109(2), C.R.S., the ALJ recommends that the Commission enter the following order.  

III. ORDER
A. The Commission Orders That:
1. Summit County Taxi Service LLC is assessed a civil penalty in the amount of  $900.  

2. Summit County Taxi Service LLC shall pay to the Commission the assessed civil penalty, in full, within 30 days of the date on which this Recommended Decision is effective.  

3. This Recommended Decision shall be effective on the day it becomes the Decision of the Commission, if that is the case, and is entered as of the date above.  

4. As provided by § 40-6-109, C.R.S., copies of this Recommended Decision shall be served upon the parties, who may file exceptions to it.  

If no exceptions are filed within 20 days after service or within any extended period of time authorized, or unless the decision is stayed by the Commission upon its own motion, the recommended decision shall become the decision of the Commission and subject to the provisions of § 40-6-114, C.R.S.  

If a party seeks to amend, modify, annul, or reverse basic findings of fact in its exceptions, that party must request and pay for a transcript to be filed, or the parties may stipulate to portions of the transcript according to the procedure stated in § 40-6-113, C.R.S.  If no transcript or stipulation is filed, the Commission is bound by the facts set out by the administrative law judge and the parties cannot challenge these facts.  This will limit what the Commission can review if exceptions are filed.  

5. If exceptions to this Decision are filed, they shall not exceed 30 pages in length, unless the Commission for good cause shown permits this limit to be exceeded.  
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Director
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MANA L. JENNINGS-FADER
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�  The CPAN is Hearing Exhibit No. 4.  


�  Staff had no objection.  


�  Mr. Opeka is a Criminal Investigator employed by the Commission.  


�  Mr. Gardner is a driver for Respondent and is the individual who was driving the vehicle at the time of the alleged violations.  


�  Exhibit No. 3 was withdrawn.  


�  The issues to be discussed were identified by the ALJ.  


�  The CPCN is Hearing Exhibit No. 1.  


�  Denver International Airport is located within the City and County of Denver.  


�  Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6202(a)(II) provides, as relevant here: "Without specific approval by the Commission, no regulated intrastate carrier shall … extend, enlarge, diminish, change, alter, or vary the territory, route, or service authorized by its authority."  


�  As pertinent here, Rule 4 CCR 723-6-6103(a)(II)(A) provides:  "With respect to the external markings of motor vehicles, … [t]he markings shall contain all the following information, as applicable:  [t]he name or trade name as set forth in the common carrier certificate(s)[.]"  


�  The passenger also completed a PUC Witness Statement.  This is Hearing Exhibit No. 2.  


�  Because Respondent is not authorized to transport passengers to DIA, Respondent does not have filed tariffs which contain the terms, conditions, and rates for such transportation.  In the absence of such tariffs, the traveling public is open, for example, to Respondent's charging any amount it wishes for transportation to DIA and to Respondent's setting unreasonable conditions on the transportation.  (There is no evidence that Respondent has done either of these things; they are offered by way of example only.)  


�  Respondent's failure to adhere to its service territory restrictions, if done repeatedly, could have adverse economic consequences for a carrier with authority to transport passengers to DIA because Respondent might attract passengers who otherwise would use that other transportation carrier with authority to provide transportation to DIA, thus reducing that carrier's revenues.  (There is no evidence that this has occurred; it is offered by way of example only.)  


�  If Respondent had a history of violations, then Staff should have presented that evidence.  





10

_1171191204.doc
[image: image1.png]Lo




[image: image2.png]





 












